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AN ACT concerning education.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of lllinois,

represented in the General Assembly:

Section 3. The State Finance Act is amended by changing

Section 5.562 as follows:

(30 ILCS 105/5.562)

Sec. 5.562. The Golden Apple Scholars of Illinois Future

o¥rps—sehetarship Fund.

(Source: P.A. 92-445, eff. 8-17-01; 92-651, eff. 7-11-02.)

Section 5. The Higher Education Student Assistance Act 1is

amended by changing Section 52 as follows:

(110 ILCS 947/52)
Sec. 52. Golden Apple Scholars of Illinois Program; Golden

Apple Foundation for Excellence in Teaching.

(a) In this Section, "Foundation" means the Golden Apple

Foundation for Excellence in Teaching, a registered 501 (c) (3)

not-for-profit corporation.

(a-2) AH=r In order to encourage academically talented

Illinois students, especially minority students, to pursue
teaching careers, especially in teacher shortage disciplines

(which shall be defined to include early childhood education)
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or at hard-to-staff schools (as defined by the Commission in
consultation with the State Board of Education), to provide
those students with the «c¢rucial mentoring, guidance, and
in-service support that will significantly increase the
likelihood that they will complete their full teaching
commitments and elect to continue teaching 1in targeted
disciplines and hard-to-staff schools, and to ensure that
students in this State will continue to have access to a pool

of highly-qualified teachers, each qualified student shall be

awarded a Golden Apple Scholars of Illinois Program scholarship

to any Illinois institution of higher learning. The Commission

shall administer the Golden Apple Scholars of Tllinois Program,

which shall be managed by the Foundation pursuant to the terms

of a grant agreement meeting the requirements of Section 4 of

the TITllinois Grant Funds Recovery Act.

(a—3) For purposes of this Section, a qualified student

shall be a student who meets the following gqualifications:

(1) 1s a resident of this State and a citizen or

eligible noncitizen of the United States;

(2) is a high school graduate or a person who has

received a General Educational Development certificate;

(3) is enrolled or accepted, on at least a half-time

basis, at an institution of higher learning;

(4) is pursuing a postsecondary course of study leading

to initial certification or pursuing additional course

work needed to gain State Board of Education approval to




Public Act 098-0533

LRB098 09198 NHT 39337 b

SB1791 Enrolled

and

.
I

teacher licensure

lve

lternat

including a

teach,

1S

d by and

in programs manage

t

icipan

t

is a par

(5)

approved to receive a scholarship from the Foundation.

m

T

nd

oo o

baoaot oo 4 2
CIIT oL pMLAUAUCLLIUTTO Al

1

4

Ml

o

n ok

Mo ooy o
TOMHIT TS S T OTT

CIIOoOCTho ottt

RIS A 1154 =5 ¥ s v

£V

ol
TCTOCIICT

Toaad oo

EEESN
o g s g s s

11

+ 1

oy

4
T OlITC CLTOrro

oo

3o

Baeaere oy
rrogTtTTinmo T o

T OoCcorc

Ee)

CIIC

oT

el

P N SN R NEV NGV

TIIC CUTo U TUTc oo POy allt

oy

o

PN

PN

.

n

PN

=
T o9 ol

[SF T 3= "= S Wi ws

P oYt Allt.

TIrCcoO Ol

P
LI

rocE
T Ol

o

2

P

£ _T172
O T TrTTIroTro

Q 1 o

PN N |
TOCTT

T o
ThO

.

IITOWTIT

[CASZ ¥ A @ p nye)

ISP T

cIre 9

noF

alk
(S22 T == AT ary

n

o

o
oA CTCTTITCTITIC T 1T

T

=P s

=

or e v

PN

13 d+ A
\SA4 S ye AW e W & R UL waw 3

oy

=

o

T

{1

o Ty

[ 3 3 & m g m

ISE A E =113

TIT O

T

N R N NP N =] =1

4
T o T o

Ml .

PN bafaoxr Taalsz 1 2019

2

OpcTrocTromTo T T ToTrTT ooy

EENPNEY

CTIT

LT TlitSy

=3

PEPNEZE N

oF

n
oo T o v oeTIIcS

=
O

EIEE

i
coIrTCc oIt

o

11

= Preaocrrem al

=

S~

T

cOoO O

[ 3 N & ym s g

T o9 ity

oUCIroTrar o

1

ot o P
o T TTOTT

PERZN DNV ) SN

Iz

ClIIC CLrrrCcCrTcrrve Tocc

W

0

CIrI Lo

|© ¥ 5 A W 8w my

alb

a ot

el

4+

at

-1

n

-1

P
Tl toCcCrrac L ve

T C [ 4 & pu npu uy T Lo LAAT == (=3

ToOTC ST

doouUuTC L dATTU

201 N0

+ 1

EENEE S £ oot A
OTT

oo e o

rara

o

2

2 PN NN
P T TOTT SOt

4
CLrallo L C LUl

PN

=

|F 5 S e en v sy v

A\

T Lo C oy

CIIC

TCTITY

£3 on

2012

+ 1

Sz

ot
TCoho© JdTy

.
OTT

3oF

na

-l
(CrEaws

=
Tr LT

S

£

T rToCcc T

CTIIC U Lo

A

CIrC

Ty

Y

T rToCo LT

n

rarad ooy o
Ot o O L OTT

rlcrluu,

v

o Bl n
CLralro T CLTOIr

Naqe g + 1 =

(D

CIIC

CIIC

DO Ty

3 .

A S
L OUULITUAC \._L\JJ.J.,

AR

n

a
SO TCOCTTT

T+ 1 + 1
WL CIt

T

PN

2

PGNP [ S
L 11 CUllo U L CA U L ULL

1.1

=N

FY S = =

CIIC

[oF 3 1% 3= == ny

n
[C¥yaws

2

4
CLrCollo L CL

oo

+ 1 £V

P YNEVS N IE e
SOVvCTTITIT=ITg

o5

o

|

KR

at ]
o LU L L OIl

TT

CTIIC

T O Lo

n
(ST PywS

n

.

rolg
CoOoOT O TTOTT

o

o
rTacCc LT LT T Ccac

n
(ST PIw S

e

ot
CTLOllo L

PR B =N IS

LT LAt tTU

(R

Lo

FEp s yIw

ERP |
TTrrgToTC

|

PNEVNENECEN

e

P

o

maxnt o+ o PN
LTI T O CTTCO T OOUIT

1

EIEECEN

AW P OO,

CoOTT oo TOTC

CIIC




Public Act 098-0533

LRB098 09198 NHT 39337 b

SB1791 Enrolled

o

2

.

2

[ B e g g 9 W )

£ T11

Eo—apPPF

EIE ]

ot
COoOTITCTTITaOT

=

Sz

m

At o o4
J

it o

PR

oCcaoco oy

CTII LT O

O CUOaCIICOo

EENE S| =
T TrTorco

PoE R E
\S>R© g g my

PIERZNP DNV 0 2N
TIT

EEENrY

ralk
TO L OITLTIO

o

£V
OIS

ol
TCTOCTIICT

AP ST
LU C UL

T

|© ¥ 5 A W 3w my

[SAYZ¥1

ISR
O OCTT

_Ycu.r

=
L Ao T

alk

20719
Z O

oo

L L oCtdLl

| e e

CIIT

[ 4 & pu npu m

LTl

=1

2

EEENY = Iz
TTvVa L TaloLrc .

ol

ook

S CITTOTO TSI oo oL

PO S 2N FV 201 N0

£

£ TV 2N1N

-l
IS OT

aan

.
|Cnmy

rora g o
T It

T

CIIC

T L OTIT

ZO L O

=

CIT

PeTIOCTT o C©

N

o

ERSN
N = =~y

£

ol
TCTOCTIICT

AP ST

o

n

2

T LT T TITOLO

T11

+ 1

£
[ g my

B 3 n
P TT O T T C o UTT

EECNEY

N

T OgCcorc

CIIC

P

m
O C LIl C oo gl ol o

m

o

Sora g gy QE O £ +1 2
CoOmMpPT oIy oI OT

P2 =E TR P

EVNE P

naf
Cralrorro L T oo

CTIT Lo

O

T Ol Iho

aln g o
TCTOCITTITY «

n
It

o

TR C T T T CTTICT

2

A S
L OUUIllT U T L

D]
FY o = =

.
T OC T

T O~

TT

| W -

3 £

EEEZW]

= oo A

IR NE NP =
CLralro

P P, R

1

1

o

S ot o
VIHIT L oo L UILL

TAPSIVNN

T

OO TITY

TCTTy

O OS THT™

[ 3 4 @y mpm

T

4o

al
T o CITTIIg

n
LTI

o

=
AT T T T CTIICT

2 n

P S
L OUUITU C 1 UTT

D]

CIIC

OTT

P

TP T

USROS

I3 o

1 £
Clil

P

2

[ 1 A e

; PP S |

T dIO-OF

1

T TOW I ITYg SCITTTUTT

TOTTOWIIITY clitoTITC S »

T

n

PR N
[NAVAT S S AW 1@ p e Wy

il

D]

|F S A SR W A W pn Ep W A R i ¥

=
L UL

o 2 n

Pt

n

SOOI T ap P U TaCTUlT

Ml

o

E Sl = =

P

o

EEES

=1 T11

.
T I

2o

ol
TCITTITY

oo

1

TAC T T T CTICT

sz

TTOCcOorc

T T LT LITOLO

CIIC

T

LTI

T O~

IDEVY Nt oy
T

o

i
oS

=

gLttty

T

T Tr

n

I S
LU UITUC T 1L 0UTT

il

D]

n

=
SO TOTTT

£V
.

n

£V
S5 = SR ) e ap ny e sy e mp g

v

e

ISP T

CIIC

| AW oy & e

AnPEE SR

3 o

=1 T11

ENESN

I o

ol
TCITTITY

P

o
TR C T T T CTIC

T OCcorc

T T T TITOLO

CIIC

[ETyaw s

T

TTIT

O~

IDEVY Nt Ly
T

o

EVSN
oS

=

gLttty

T

T TT

alk

n

(S5 = SR ) np ny e sy e g

PN N N

=

n
CITC LT LT

1

AV 2012 .

T

(O

A

[ 1§ & g g ny

CLIIT

UL .

n

4

IS S
L OUUIT U U L UL

Al

D e

n

SO TUOCTT

PPN

PoIE RPN
o oo c Tt

TP TC

CIIC

T O~




Public Act 098-0533

LRB098 09198 NHT 39337 b

SB1791 Enrolled

al g
TCo T Irg=

n
It

o

n
J e Wy ¥ R )

=

Srae v o

EENEIN

P + 1

2

TToUO L TOaCTOrr

oy

=1
TIT

Tk

1

T TTOWIITY

VAV/IRY

ISR A R 11T TL C

|y

o

T

A

PICENECN |
Twor L OTTr

al

alk 2z =
CTCTT AT

2 1

TvVvaL TOo T

ol g
SCTIITOTTO L SITIT S

(A

A

[ ¥ 4 & g m

P

4

4
(SN AT v g e g e g 5

B3]

Iz oo
TV Ity

3 o

aoo
CUUIT U L OO

a3 la .
O LTIy T

=
T

i o

PR

T OO

o

O CUOaCITICO

N
[ AW e Sy

PN
orrrrac o

£y

PN

e

ol

=

n
A\ A WS I Wi iy @ g

=

Drads &
LU A LU UL

CIIC

A

TLIT

o = e =

[ 3 4 & ym g g

o

Q

D

n

=
SO TCOCTT

P

.

2

T CTIITarrcT o

.
T I

P

EENPENEPN 3
OpP T T T OIS

o

[CAYZ ¥ v e panye)

Py =g ==

CTIIC

o

ol

oo

T L IIoo

o
J

EEECNNE o+
SOV TITOLT ot CcIt

o Ty -

TT

A=
T—ToCTT

il

21

EERSNE 5
| 1 i g e e g

=

z

ol <
Co T y ool

ERP n ok
Ot C oo T O olta L Ty

TADERIVRNN

Tl
TIIC

(Blank)

(a=3)

ol o

ook

P

2

=

2

B
PP T ITCTC OIS

£

ooy oo

.
[C¥yawa

oo Tz
TCcCCTTve

20711

eV
Sy & i

S CITTOTTO TSI T

COoOTITroTTaOCTT

A =y

n

=

PIER-ND PNV 0 N =

ol g

O CTIOTO LD Ol T~

=

LN
OO

eV

alk
[ S ) & 5 W g i e

P PPN

=

n

I11

o T TITOTT

CTII Lo

| 3 0 A W A e

TTOoCcorc

S E s e i B W

o

n
TIITC Lo .

3o

B
=3 g mp

T PN S S I
LU i N @ Ny Wy

PN =S RN P

2

Ot Lo o L OTLT

=1 Corara o o o

PICESNNEN

CTIT

T LTITChO

Tl

WITCTTT

o

n

e £ T172
L L L LI UL Oy

oo
AL T o LUTITT UL

(D)

PN N T S
TIco LrocctcTrvetT

o

PICE

o

eV

PN
o PO T O UTT

oo+

PNEVN
o CITTOU T gLragaac

L2

N

WILTO

oT

T 91T

T

KNS
a

B
J S U S S

ot (O
TOPPTCTT

.

naoe

’

A

ITC oL oCTuogcacrtorrar o

[CaEa

o

1
T CItoT S

I11

n
TTC Orlt

a3 o
oo T oy

Iz n ot ol £ 4+ 4
TCoO v e Ty, O oc oot o

£V

EREEE—]

T LIt

S Y & i g

BRZIIESE S

n
[C¥yaws

EV SN MNPV Y
TSIty

£

R PR NI
i S A WD J W S WS U B W S N i A\

EEE-N—

T

IEESCEIAES

4

3-OoF

=
[SawE=Esay)

1

ot A g
O C Oy

£
L

N PPN TS B W I =]
ooy | g

Al ceaa o e o

(D)
N

T

T

=}

ISASESISAEESAT RS Sy SA e R ey

PPN
WO IS

13

o

n

g

(S A AW g ny wn np W 4 & g g

=

PACE R T LI

n

oL

it
\\N7) R E UP E N N NY @ ) WS 7

oL

-1

-1

n
i B 1y W iy @ g

-1

—UULO

MUL OULIIY

L

ol
cCTCTITy

E T

PN
gL ovar

E .

£ T~
OO CT CTOIT

RN

o Ccacce Doora oL

o

.

2

=3
COo— 9o L1it

w

|wawy

TTcToOTT™



Public Act 098-0533

LRB098 09198 NHT 39337 b

SB1791 Enrolled

PPN

£ o

et
o L U L L LT OO L UL .

EV S

ol
cCCTCTIICT

E s

EVSN

ERECNPN IR I RS

TIT

TOoOCO Ty agrco g crrve

oo

P2
oY

PA)
TTT

ot
[SA I ) W p o) waw §

o

alb 11
[ 3 ¥ & gy g

o

PN
CTPoTCITrTsS

(Blank). R

(b)

£V
cCTrrcocr o

T OOF o o

TO T TOWIITY

q

n

L

mle o
C oMo T IIa c Uttt

o

CIT

T oL CIT

[

Ao

CLIIT

L

s (D)

=

P
[ Epm o 3 S )

=

S,

o

2

207171 o (7 o .
o oot CT—C=xT

[ e B o AP

e s o oo
Ot S ST OTT

vt

O L L .

T oCTr LT

|V 3t i e e

e s
UL O L ITUC

o

LJJ_UYY:‘LdCd +h5

e

.

JR
[ AL w \.Lull,

= E NP

12 Al
oIracT T

=

n

PP A
TToo Lo CcalrctT

|eaw)

CIICy

CTII Lo

T

at ety an A oarea
o CoroCTT T

P
Q(JLL./_LUJ_LA\./\.UJ__Y

o

.

2

PN

2

m
Tcr tirca oIt

P
LI

13 a2 1 2+ <7
CTrrgTroTrrTCcy

.

2

.

2

mmorrrirca ot

m

Sz nac
CIICTy IO T«

b ol + 1

WIT LT CTT

Sfie o

PN

RIS N
CUIlOoO U L LU U 1L ULL

oy

=

1

P |

ISR AT R LT

CIIC

A\

Tr L |V 31 i e gy CIIC

T CTT

TIT

PEC | +
o T

PN

a2 BN = £ o o ot o E o
g oT oo T TTOTIT TIcrS TT

AT

£

FEEZWA|
oo T

CTO

AW

CIrrCo

T CITOIT

w EIENE o
OO CT

naa A+ P
oo Tt S TIT

o

alhd
cCotIT—TI19

CIIC J E i ) W W B S A W AW AW 8 ClIcr C

TIITC T CTOoCT

(awy

i o .

rara a4 e

al g o
cCoT T Iy o oM CImCIT oS ol it

+

T R~ |
CLlIC LT

a1 1 S~
o™

Sz

PN

|eaw)

JE S > gy

A= e mam mp

CITCy

al

o
WL L o

200
repvav)

P B N IR 2T T~

=

acnkh

AL LoucCat A (A

o

[ ¥ 4 & g m

TIT LT CITTOILL O

o

O IO L Oy

PN NPT SN2

o

2

£ T17 3 -
nr/t/.LC [SPAN I S\ By @ B Sy ) A\ [ S S S S R W S ) tJJ.U\jJ_(_AlI.l-

LV

Qs

P NN N |

1

o2 1 Il

n

PR S R N
PorcrCtTrarrcs LTI

ClIIC OO LCaOCIT

Funds designated for the Golden Apple Scholars of

(b-5)

shall be wused by the Commission for the

Program

Illinois

payment of scholarship assistance under this Section or for the

Grant Funds

subject to the Illinois

award of grant funds,

Subject to appropriation,

to the Foundation.

Recovery Act,

awards of grant funds to the Foundation shall be made on an

annual basis and following an application for grant funds by
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the Foundation.

(b-10) Each vyear, the Foundation shall include in its

application to the Commission for grant funds an estimate of

the amount of scholarship assistance to be provided to

qualified students during the grant period. Any amount of

appropriated funds exceeding the estimated amount of

scholarship assistance may be awarded by the Commission to the

Foundation for management expenses expected to be incurred by

the Foundation in providing the mentoring, guidance, and

in-service supports that will increase the 1likelihood that

qualified students will complete their teaching commitments

and elect to continue teaching in hard-to-staff schools. If the

estimate of the amount of scholarship assistance described in

the Foundation's application is 1less than the actual amount

required for the award of scholarship assistance to gqualified

students, the Foundation shall be responsible for using awarded

grant funds to ensure all qualified students receive

scholarship assistance under this Section.

(b-15) All grant funds not expended or legally obligated

within the time specified in a grant agreement between the

Foundation and the Commission shall be returned to the

Commission within 45 days. Any funds legally obligated by the

end of a grant agreement shall be liguidated within 45 days or

otherwise returned to the Commission within 90 days after the

end of the grant agreement that resulted in the award of grant

funds.
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(c) Each scholarship awarded under this Section shall be in
an amount sufficient to pay the tuition and fees and room and
board costs of the Illinois institution of higher learning at
which the recipient is enrolled, up to an annual maximum of
$5,000; except that in the case of a recipient who does not
reside on-campus at the institution of higher learning at which
he or she is enrolled, the amount of the scholarship shall be
sufficient to pay tuition and fee expenses and a commuter

allowance, up to an annual maximum of $5,000. All scholarship

funds distributed in accordance with this Section shall be paid

to the institution on behalf of recipients. Fer—reeipients—whe

(d) The total amount of scholarship assistance awarded by

the Commission under this Section to an individual in any given
fiscal year, when added to other financial assistance awarded
to that individual for that year, shall not exceed the cost of
attendance at the institution of higher learning at which the

student is enrolled. In any academic year for which a gqualified

student under this Section accepts financial assistance
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through any other teacher scholarship program administered by

a qualified student shall not be eligible for

the Commission,

scholarship assistance awarded under this Section.
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A recipient may receive up to

this Section.
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of scholarship

quarters
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toward 2 semesters

applicable

are

Scholarship funds

guarters of enrollment each academic vyear.

to Dbe

scholarship assistance

All applications for

(f)

awarded under this Section shall be made to the Foundation in a

the Foundation

form determined by the Foundation.

Each vear,

awarded

individuals

the

Commission of

the

notify

shall

at least

FEach vear,

scholarship assistance under this Section.

Apple Scholars of Tllinois Program

of the Golden

30%

scholarships shall be awarded to students residing in counties
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sign an agreement under which the recipient pledges that,
within the 2-year eme—year period following the termination of
the academic program for which the recipient was awarded a
scholarship, the recipient: (i) shall begin teaching for a
period of not less than 5 years, (ii) shall fulfill this
teaching obligation at a nonprofit Illinois public, private, or
parochial preschool or an Illinois public elementary or

secondary school that qualifies for teacher loan cancellation

under Section 465 (a) (2) (A) of the federal Higher Education Act

of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 1087ee(a) (2) (A)) or other TIllinois schools

deemed eligible for fulfilling the teaching commitment as

designated by the Foundation, and (iii) shall, upon request of

the Foundation €emmissien, provide the Foundation ECemmissien
with evidence that he or she is fulfilling or has fulfilled the
terms of the teaching agreement provided for in this

subsection. Upon request, the Foundation shall ©provide

evidence of teacher fulfillment to the Commission.

(j) If a recipient of a scholarship awarded under this
Section fails to fulfill the teaching obligation set forth in
subsection (i) of this Section, the Commission shall require
the recipient to repay the amount of the scholarships received,
prorated according to the fraction of the teaching obligation

not completed, plus interest at a rate of 5% and if applicable,

reasonable collection fees. Fhe—Commisstionr—i+s—atthorized—+o
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received by the Commission under this subsection (j) shall be
remitted to the State Comptroller for deposit into the General
Revenue Fund, except that that portion of a recipient's
repayment that equals the amount in expenses that the
Commission has reasonably incurred in attempting collection
from that recipient shall be remitted to the State Comptroller
for deposit into the Commission's Accounts Receivable Fund.

(k) A recipient of a scholarship awarded by the Foundation

commissieor under this Section shall not be considered to have

failed to fulfill the teaching obligations im—=tetatien of the

agreement entered into pursuant to subsection (i) 1if the
recipient (i) enrolls on a full-time basis as a graduate
student in a course of study related to the field of teaching
at an institution of higher learning; (ii) is serving as a
member of the armed services of the United States; (iii) 1is
temporarily totally disabled, as established by sworn
affidavit of a qualified physician; (iv) is seeking and unable
to find full-time employment as a teacher at a school that
satisfies the criteria set forth in subsection (i) and is able
to provide evidence of that fact; (v) 1s taking additional
courses, on at least a half-time basis, needed to obtain
certification as a teacher in Illinois; e (vi) is fulfilling
teaching requirements associated with other programs
administered by the Commission and cannot concurrently fulfill
them under this Section in a period of time equal to the length

of the teaching obligation; or (vii) 1is participating in a
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program established under Executive Order 10924 of the

President of the United States or the federal National

Community Service Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12501 et seqg.). Any

such extension of the period during which the teaching
requirement must be fulfilled shall be subject to limitations
of duration as established by the Commission.

(1) A recipient who fails to fulfill the teaching

obligations of the agreement entered into pursuant to

subsection (i) of this Section shall repay the amount of

scholarship assistance awarded to them under this Section

within 10 years.

(m) Annually, at a time determined by the Commission in

consultation with the Foundation, the Foundation shall submit a

report to assist the Commission in monitoring the Foundation's

performance of grant activities. The report shall describe the

following:

(1) the Foundation's anticipated expenditures for the

next fiscal vyear;

(2) the number of qualified students receiving

scholarship assistance at each institution of higher

learning where a gualified student was enrolled under this

Section during the previous fiscal vear;

(3) the total monetary value of scholarship funds paid

to each institution of higher learning at which a qualified

student was enrolled during the previous fiscal vyear;

(4) the number of scholarship recipients who completed
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a baccalaureate degree during the previous fiscal year;

(5) the number of scholarship recipients who fulfilled

their teaching obligation during the previous fiscal year;

(6) the number of scholarship recipients who failed to

fulfill their teaching obligation during the previous

fiscal year;

(7) the number of scholarship recipients granted an

extension described in subsection (k) of this Section

during the previous fiscal vyear;

(8) the number of scholarship recipients required to

repay scholarship assistance in accordance with subsection

(7) of this Section during the previous fiscal year;

(9) the number of scholarship recipients who

successfully repaid scholarship assistance in full during

the previous fiscal vyear;

(10) the number of scholarship recipients who

defaulted on their obligation to repay scholarship

assistance during the previous fiscal year;

(11) the amount of scholarship assistance subject to

collection 1in accordance with subsection (j) of this

Section at the end of the previous fiscal year;

(12) the amount of collected funds to be remitted to

the Comptroller in accordance with subsection (3) of this

Section at the end of the previous fiscal year; and

(13) other information that the Commission may

reasonably request.
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(n) Nothing in this Section shall affect the rights of the

Commission to collect moneys owed to it by recipients of

scholarship assistance through the TIllinois Future Teacher

Corps Program, repealed by this amendatory Act of the 98th

General Assembly.

(o) The Auditor General shall prepare an annual audit of

the operations and finances of the Golden Apple Scholars of

Il1linois Program. This audit shall be provided to the Governor,

General Assembly, and the Commission.

(p) The suspension of grant making authority found in

Section 4.2 of the Illinois Grant Funds Recovery Act shall not

apply to grants made pursuant to this Section.

(Source: P.A. 95-939, eff. 1-1-09; 96-411, eff. 8-13-09.)

Section 10. The 1Illinois Vehicle Code is amended by

changing Section 3-648 as follows:

(625 ILCS 5/3-648)

Sec. 3-648. Education license plates.

(a) The Secretary, upon receipt of an application made in
the form prescribed by the Secretary, may issue special
registration plates designated as Education license plates.
The special plates issued under this Section shall be affixed
only to passenger vehicles of the first division and motor
vehicles of the second division weighing not more than 8,000

pounds. Plates issued under this Section shall expire according
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to the multi-year procedure established by Section 3-414.1 of
this Code.

(b) The design and color of the plates shall be determined
by a contest that every elementary school pupil in the State of
Illinois 1is eligible to enter. The designs submitted for the
contest shall be judged on September 30, 2002, and the winning
design shall be selected by a committee composed of the
Secretary, the Director of State Police, 2 members of the
Senate, one member chosen by the President of the Senate and
one member chosen by the Senate Minority Leader, and 2 members
of the House of Representatives, one member chosen by the
Speaker of the House and one member chosen by the House
Minority Leader. The Secretary may allow the plates to be
issued as wvanity or personalized plates under Section 3-405.1
of the Code. The Secretary shall prescribe stickers or decals
as provided under Section 3-412 of this Code.

(c) An applicant for the special plate shall be charged a
$40 fee for original issuance, in addition to the appropriate
registration fee. Of this $40 additional original issuance fee,
$15 shall be deposited into the Secretary of State Special
License Plate Fund, to be used by the Secretary to help defray

the administrative processing costs, and $25 shall be deposited

)
)]

into the Golden Apple Scholars of Illinois FotgreTFeaecher £

i
4

Sehetarship Fund. For each registration renewal period, a $40

fee, in addition to the appropriate registration fee, shall be

charged. Of this $40 additional renewal fee, $2 shall be
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deposited into the Secretary of State Special License Plate

Fund and $38 shall be deposited into the Golden Apple Scholars

of Illinois FutwreTFeacher Corps—Sehetarship Fund.

FEach fiscal

once deposits from the additional original issuance and

year,

renewal fees into the Secretary of State Special License Plate

all the amounts received for the

Fund have reached $500,000,

additional fees for the balance of the fiscal year shall be

deposited into the Golden Apple Scholars of TIllinois Futwgre

ol o Fund.
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Section 52 of the Higher Education Student Assistance Act.



Public Act 098-0533

SB1791 Enrolled LRB098 09198 NHT 39337 b

(Source: P.A. 95-331, eff. 8-21-07; 96-411, eff. 8-13-09.)

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon

becoming law.



